

City of Appleton

Meeting Minutes Finance Committee

Mond	ay, May 22, 2017		5:30 PM	Council Chambers, 6th Floor	
1.	Call meeting to	order			
		Meeting called	to order at 5:30pm.		
2.	Roll call of membership				
			erperson Plank, Alderperson Lobner, <i>,</i> att and Alderperson Baranowski	Alderperson Siebers, Alderperson	
3.	Approval of minutes from previous meeting				
	<u>17-767</u>	May 8, 2017 I	Finance Committee minutes		
		<u>Attachments:</u>	MeetingMinutes08-May-2017-10-0	5-29.pdf	
		Alderperson Croatt moved, seconded by Alderperson Baranowski, that the Minutes be approved. Roll Call. Motion carried by the following vote:			
			erperson Plank, Alderperson Lobner, erperson Croatt and Alderperson Bar	•	
4.	Public Hearing	gs/Appearance	S		

5. Action Items

<u>17-768</u> Request to award Unit E-17 Miscellaneous Concrete & Street Excavation Repair to Fischer-Ulman Construction, Inc. in the amount of \$505,406 with a 5% contingency of \$25,270 for a project total not to exceed \$530,676.

Attachments: Award of Contract Unit E-17.pdf

Alderperson Croatt moved, seconded by Alderperson Baranowski, that the Report Action Item be recommended for approval. Roll Call. Motion carried by the following vote:

Aye: 5 - Alderperson Plank, Alderperson Lobner, Alderperson Siebers, Alderperson Croatt and Alderperson Baranowski

<u>17-769</u>	Request to award Unit J-17 Mini Storm Sewer Construction to Vanco Construction, Inc. in an amount not to exceed \$200,000.		
	<u>Attachments:</u> J-17 memo.pdf J-17.pdf		
	Alderperson Baranowski moved, seconded by Alderperson Croatt, that the Report Action Item be recommended for approval. Roll Call. Motion carried by the following vote:		
	Aye: 5 - Alderperson Plank, Alderperson Lobner, Alderperson Siebers, Alderperson Croatt and Alderperson Baranowski		
<u>17-770</u>	Request to approve Intergovernmental Agreement with Outagamie County for the purchase of election equipment in 2018.		
	Attachments: C. Appleton Letter.pdf		
	IGA_C Appleton.pdf		
	Alderperson Lobner moved, seconded by Alderperson Siebers, that the Report Action Item be recommended for approval. Roll Call. Motion carried by the following vote:		
	Aye: 5 - Alderperson Plank, Alderperson Lobner, Alderperson Siebers, Alderperson Croatt and Alderperson Baranowski		
<u>17-782</u>	Request to award the 2017 Municipal Services Building lighting upgrades project to Northern Electric, Inc. in the amount of \$55,061 with a contingency of \$10,000 for a project total not to exceed \$65,061.		
	Attachments: 2017 MSB Lighting Replacement.pdf		
	Alderperson Croatt moved, seconded by Alderperson Baranowski, that the Report Action Item be recommended for approval. Roll Call. Motion carried by the following vote:		
	Aye: 5 - Alderperson Plank, Alderperson Lobner, Alderperson Siebers, Alderperson Croatt and Alderperson Baranowski		
<u>17-790</u>	Approval of Gold Cross Agreement to use TRIP to collect unpaid bills.		
	Alderperson Croatt moved, seconded by Alderperson Baranowski, that the Report Action Item be recommended for approval. Roll Call. Motion carried by the following vote:		
	Aye: 5 - Alderperson Plank, Alderperson Lobner, Alderperson Siebers, Alderperson Croatt and Alderperson Baranowski		

17-792 Resolution introduced by Alderpersons Martin, Croatt and Plank at the May 17, 2017 Common Council meeting related to the City Attorney responsibilities:

Resolution #12-R-17 Martin/Croatt/Plank

Whereas, the City Attorney is elected by the voters of Appleton,

And whereas, it is the responsibility of the City Attorney to uphold the constitution of the State of Wisconsin when performing duties of the job he/she is elected to,

And whereas, it is the duty of the Council and Mayor, also elected by the voters, to ensure that the citizens have the legal representation of the Attorney's office in all matters concerning the city,

And whereas, it is critical that the City Attorney be in a work environment that enables and prioritizes that responsibility,

And whereas, State Statute 62.09 (12) states that, "The attorney shall conduct all the law business in which the city is interested",

Therefore be it resolved, the Finance Committee, of which has jurisdiction over the Attorney's office, be charged with creating a policy that reaffirms the City Attorney conducts all legal work when discussing, negotiating, and drafting all agreements and law business the city is a party to, unless special counsel has been retained in circumstances that comply with city policy or State Statute.

Alderperson Plank moved, seconded by Alderperson Croatt, that the Report Action Item be referred to Attorney office for draft. To report back at the June 26, 2017 Committee meeting. Roll Call. Motion carried by the following vote:

Aye: 5 - Alderperson Plank, Alderperson Lobner, Alderperson Siebers, Alderperson Croatt and Alderperson Baranowski

6. Information Items

7. Adjournment

Alderperson Croatt moved, seconded by Alderperson Baranowski, that the meeting be adjourned. Roll Call. Motion carried by the following vote:

Aye: 5 - Alderperson Plank, Alderperson Lobner, Alderperson Siebers, Alderperson Croatt and Alderperson Baranowski